## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

## MCHD # 20-017 CO-21667

Incident Date: 02/21/2020					Incident Time: 5:43PM					
Incident Type:	Hazardous Material   XI Sewage							е		
Time Notified: 8:45 PM					Time Completed: 8:45 PM					
Location: 22 Lower Ragsdale Drive					City: Monterey, CA					
Hazardous Material: Sewage					Quantity: ~100 gals					
Physical Properties: n/a					Physical / Health Hazards: N/A					
Land Use: N/A  Direct/Construction Found: N/A				ed Connections				Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: No		
Environment Affected: Unknown						Weather / Temperature: Coo				
Type of Container: N/A										
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Monterey Fire and Monterey PW										
Incident Commander: Captain Ray Lafontaine			Age	agency / Telephone: 831-383-8506						
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:										
Ray Griffin (property owner) 831-238-4648										
Source Investigation Conducted? No					Source Identified? Yes					
Responsible Party Information:										
Vehicle Information:		O.E.S. Control			NF			NRC #:	RC #:	
Other Notifications:										
					□ DEC		3			
RWQCB	Air District MRWPCA		<b>PCA</b>	☐ DFG			□NOAA			

## Narrative:

At 5:43 PM I was notified by Dispatched to call Captain Ray Fontaine, Monterey City Fire. Captain Fontaine was on-scene at a sewage spill located at 22 Upper Ragsdale. Monterey Public Works was also on-scene. It was determined that the city mains were not the source of the spill and that 22 Upper Ragsdale was responsible. I called the property owner, Mr. Ray Griffin, that the cause of the spillage required to be fixed and that the areas where sewage had spilled onto the surface required cleanup and disinfection. Mr. Griffin was aware of the situation as Monterey Fire had informed him and he was working with PSTS to fix the problem either that evening or in the morning. The building was not occupied due to the weekend. As it was getting dark, I requested Monterey Fire to tape the area where sewage had spilled. Monterey PW cleaned the parking lot and disinfected it. Mr. Griffin called me the next morning at 10:21AM to inform me that the sewage blockage was fixed and the affected surface area was cleaned and disinfected. I arrived onsite at 10:45 to confirm site clean-up.

Incident Status:							
⊠ Mitigated No Further Action	☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted						
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up: N/A							
Contact information:							
Action taken:							

Form Completed By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ <u>2/24/2020</u>
Maria Ferdin Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

John Ramirez, MPA, REHS

Director of Environmental Health

2/24/2020

Date

**ACTIVITY LOG** Date Activity Specialist Total Start Stop 2/22/20 **Emergency Response** Maria Ferdin 8:45 PM 9:00 PM 0.75 Hour 2/24/20 Report Writing Maria Ferdin 9:30 AM 10:00 AM 0.50 Hours Invoice Sent to Responsible Party for Total Hours 1.25 Hours **TOTAL**